to manage credit risk.  Liquidity risk is monitored through the development of future rolling cash flow forecasts.

(b) Interest rate risk

The following table sets out the carrying amount of the financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk:

   2024   2023
   $   $

Financial assets
Interest bearing
  Cash at bank 12,745,156 5,682,418
  Investment – term deposits - 9,000,000

Weighted average interest rate 5.01% 4.25%

Non-interest bearing
  Cash at bank 1,600,456 721,114
  Trade receivables 375,459 722,623

 14,721,071 16,126,155

Financial liabilities
Non-interest bearing
  Trade and other payables 249,556 410,458

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

STREAMPLAY STUDIO LIMITED
AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES ABN 31 004 766 376

41

41

24 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial assets held at balance date to interest rate risk, following a
movement of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below.

Consolidated Post-tax gain (loss)/ equity increase (decrease)   2024   2023
   $   $

+1% (100 basis points) 127,452 146,824

(c) Fair values

Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Group's financial instruments
recognised in the financial statements.
   Carrying Amount   Fair Value
   2024   2023   2024   2023
   $   $   $   $

Financial assets
Cash  14,345,612 6,403,743 14,345,612 6,403,743
Investment – term deposit - 9,000,000 - 9,000,000
Trade and other receivables – current 375,459 722,623 375,459 722,623

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 249,556 410,458 249,556 410,458

Cash, cash equivalents and security deposits:  The carrying amount approximates fair value.

Trade receivables and trade creditors:  The carrying amount approximates fair value.

   Fair value hierarchy as at 30 June 2024

   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total
   $   $   $   $

Financial assets
Cash  14,345,612 - - 14,345,612
Investment – term deposit - - - -
Trade and other receivables – current - 375,459 - 375,459

Total 14,345,612 375,459 - 14,721,071

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables - 249,556 - 249,556

Total - 249,556 - 249,556

 (d)  Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, and trade and other
receivables.  The Group's exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counter party, with a maximum
exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.

The Group does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group's exposure to bad debts
is not significant.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS